

10.12.2025

Item No.9

Crt.No.10

b.r.

WPA 26230 of 2025

***M/s. Medicare Environmental Management
Private Limited***

-vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumdar
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly
Ms. Sanjukta dutta
Ms. Utsa Podder
Ms. Debasmita Chakraborty
.... For the petitioner.

Mr. Asish Kumar Guha
Mr. Benazir Ahmed
.... For the State

Mr. N. Rakshit
... for the Resp. no.2.

Parties are represented through their respective
learned counsels.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today, is taken on
record.

Leave is granted to the petitioner to amend the
cause title in respect of change of address of the
respondent no.2.

Learned counsel of the petitioner submits that
already an attempt has been made to serve copy of the
writ petition upon the respondent no.2 but the envelop
has returned back undelivered.

Since the respondent no.2 is present in Court today, the envelop which has returned back undelivered, is served upon the respondent no.2, such service as directed is dispensed with.

(Smita Das De, J.)