

19.03.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No. **3,4&5**
MKP

WPA 26230 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With
WPA 28006 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s.Medicare Environmental Management Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With
WPA 28011 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s. Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly
Ms. Sanjukta Dutta
Ms. Utsa Podder
Ms. Debasmita Chakraborty
Ms. Attri Roy

.....for the Petitioner
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Asish Kumar Guha
Mr. Benazir Ahmed

.....for the State
In WPA 26230 of 2025

Mr. Ranjit Rajak

.....for the State
In WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Nayan Rakshit

Mr. Nilay Rakshit

.....for the private respondent
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

In: WPA 26230 of 2025
IA No:CAN 2 of 2026

1. CAN 2 of 2026 is an application praying for extension of interim order, first granted on 17.12.2025.
2. Considering that the application for extension has been filed prior to the expiry of the interim order.
3. The interim order is hereby extended till 12.05.2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
4. **CAN 2 of 2026 is disposed of.**

IA No:CAN 1 of 2025

5. It appears that CAN 1 of 2025 has been filed by the respondent no.2 and it is an application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act,1947.
6. The petitioner herein, prays for leave to file opposition to the said CAN application which this Court find is necessary for its proper adjudication.

7. Learned Counsel for the respondent no.2 prays for extension to file their affidavit-in-opposition. Let the affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 20th of April, 2026.
8. Matter be listed on **20th of April, 2026** for further hearing of the CAN application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]

19.03.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No. **3,4&5**
MKP

WPA 26230 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With
WPA 28006 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s.Medicare Environmental Management Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With
WPA 28011 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s. Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly
Ms. Sanjukta Dutta
Ms. Utsa Podder
Ms. Debasmita Chakraborty
Ms. Attri Roy

.....for the Petitioner
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Asish Kumar Guha
Mr. Benazir Ahmed

.....for the State
In WPA 26230 of 2025

Mr. Ranjit Rajak

.....for the State
In WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Nayan Rakshit

Mr. Nilay Rakshit

.....for the private respondent
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

In: WPA 28006 of 2025
IA No:CAN 2 of 2026

1. CAN 2 of 2026 is an application praying for extension of interim order, first granted on 17.12.2025.
2. Considering that the application for extension has been filed prior to the expiry of the interim order.
3. The interim order is hereby extended till 12.05.2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
4. **CAN 2 of 2026 is disposed of.**

IA No:CAN 1 of 2025

5. It appears that CAN 1 of 2025 has been filed by the respondent no.2 and it is an application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act,1947.
6. The petitioner herein, prays for leave to file opposition to the said CAN application which this Court find is necessary for its proper adjudication.

7. Learned Counsel for the respondent no.2 prays for extension to file their affidavit-in-opposition. Let the affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 20th of April, 2026.
8. Matter be listed on **20th of April, 2026** for further hearing of the CAN application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]

19.03.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No. **3,4&5**
MKP

WPA 26230 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With

WPA 28006 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s.Medicare Environmental Management Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

With

WPA 28011 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
M/s. Medicare Environmental Management
Pvt.Ltd.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal And Anr.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly
Ms. Sanjukta Dutta
Ms. Utsa Podder
Ms. Debasmita Chakraborty
Ms. Attri Roy

.....for the Petitioner
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Asish Kumar Guha
Mr. Benazir Ahmed

.....for the State
In WPA 26230 of 2025

Mr. Ranjit Rajak

.....for the State
In WPA 28011 of 2025

Mr. Nayan Rakshit

Mr. Nilay Rakshit

.....for the private respondent
In WPA 26230 of 2025,
WPA 28006 of 2025,
WPA 28011 of 2025

In: WPA 28011 of 2025
IA No:CAN 2 of 2026

1. CAN 2 of 2026 is an application praying for extension of interim order, first granted on 17.12.2025.
2. Considering that the application for extension has been filed prior to the expiry of the interim order.
3. The interim order is hereby extended till 12.05.2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
4. **CAN 2 of 2026 is disposed of.**

IA No:CAN 1 of 2025

5. It appears that CAN 1 of 2025 has been filed by the respondent no.2 and it is an application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act,1947.
6. The petitioner herein, prays for leave to file opposition to the said CAN application which this Court find is necessary for its proper adjudication.

7. Learned Counsel for the respondent no.2 prays for extension to file their affidavit-in-opposition. Let the affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 20th of April, 2026.
8. Matter be listed on **20th of April, 2026** for further hearing of the CAN application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]